required to get an industry-wide (Ii,t-1, Ii,t, and Ii,t+1) , a firm-
specific portion (Fi,t-1, Fi,t, and Fi,t+1) of annual earnings,
returns data (CARi,t and CARi,t+1), and data required to get
SZi,t and BMi,t.1

Less:
   Firm observations in industries whose absolute value of Ij,t

and Fj,t is greater than 1.5
   Firm observations belong to the transition year, 1998
   Firms making acquisitions and divestitures during the sample

year
   Firm observations with only pre- and post-131 period2

Sample for Pooled Regression Analysis

3,854

 (34)
 (97)

 (73)

(1,900)

1,745

17,429

(420)

(2,773)

(1,259)
(4,624)

8,353

1 CARi,t is a twelve-month summation of market-adjusted return for firm i for fiscal year t. Ii,t is the industry-
wide portion of firm i’s change in earnings. Fi,t is the firm-specific portion of firm i’s change in earnings. SZi,t
is a natural log of a firm’s book-to-market ratio; measured as the ratio of year-beginning book value of equity
and market value of equity in year t. BMi,t is a natural log of a firm’s size; measured as common stock price
multiplied by the number of common shares outstanding at the beginning of the year t.
2 Pre-131 period: 1995-1997; Post-131 period: 1999-2001.

 74

Table 2-2
Frequency of observations by reporting status and the number of segments changed after
SFAS 131

Panel A: Frequency of observations by year and reported firm type

Year Single segment Multiple Segment Ratio Total
1995 871 366   2.38  1,237
1996 1,042 397   2.62  1,439
1997 1,165 436   2.67  1,601
1999 772 695   1.11  1,467
2000 734 646   1.14  1,380
2001 628 601   1.04  1,229

Pre-131 3,078   1,199   2.57   4,277
Post-131 2,134   1,942   1.10   4,076

Total 5,212 3,141   1.66  8,353

Panel B: Frequency of observations by the number of segments changed after SFAS 131

Total Firms Pre-131 Single Segment Firms Pre-131 Multiple Segment
Firms No. of

Changed
Segments Firm % Firm

Year % Firm % Firm
Year % Firm % Firm

Year %

-3 1 0.00  13 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.00  13 0.01
-2 6 0.00  46 0.01 0 0.00 0 0.00 6 0.01  46 0.02
-1 53 0.03  293 0.04 0 0.00 0 0.00 53 0.11  293 0.13
0 1,162 0.67  5,380 0.64 915 0.72 4,254 0.70 247 0.53  1,126 0.49
1 289 0.17  1,414 0.17 179 0.14 873 0.14 110 0.24  541 0.24
2 161 0.09  804 0.10 130 0.10 641 0.11 31 0.07  163 0.07
3 53 0.03  291 0.03 37 0.03 215 0.04 16 0.03  76 0.03
4 11 0.01  72 0.01 9 0.01 57 0.01 2 0.00  15 0.01
5 6 0.00  24 0.00 5 0.00 18 0.00 1 0.00  6 0.00

>=6 3 0.00  16 0.00 2 0.00 14 0.00 1 0.00  2 0.00
Increasing 523 0.30  2,621 0.31 362 0.28 1,818 0.30 161 0.34  803 0.35

Non-
Increasing 1,222 0.70  5,732 0.69 915 0.72 4,254 0.70 307 0.66  1,478 0.65

Total 1,745 1.00  8,353 1.00 1,277 1.00 6,072 1.00 468 1.00  2,281 1.00

 75

 76

Table 2-3
Frequency of observations by segment industry classification by primary two-digit SIC code1

Industry SIC Total INC2 NO_
INC3 Industry SIC Total INC2 NO_I

NC3

Metal Mining 10 88 18 70 Trucking 42 114 37 77
Oil Drilling 13 352 42 310 Water Transport 44 45 13 32
NonMetal Mining 14 19 4 15 Air Transport 45 70 13 57
Building Construct 15 77 32 45 Travel Services 47 25 5 20
Heavy Construct 16 29 16 13 Communications 48 197 60 137
Food Manufacture 20 186 19 167 Utilities 49 504 266 238
Textiles 22 55 21 34 Durable Sales 50 238 84 154
Apparel 23 60 19 41 NonDurable Sales 51 88 31 57
Lumber 24 74 28 46 Auto Sales 55 6 2 4
Furniture 25 51 8 43 Restaurants 58 139 9 130
Paper Products 26 129 49 80 Misc. Retail 59 62 23 39
Printing 27 98 33 65 Credit Union 61 101 39 62
Chemicals 28 732 164 568 Brokers 62 65 12 53
Refining 29 83 31 52 Insurance Carrier 63 426 147 279
Rubber 30 109 54 55 Insurance Agent 64 61 25 36
Leather 31 27 12 15 Real Estate 65 99 44 55
Stone Products 32 59 29 30 Finance Holding 67 739 201 538
Metal manufacture 33 193 90 103 Hotel 70 72 41 31
Metal Fabrication 34 195 89 106 Business Services 73 519 157 362
Machinery 35 478 152 326 Film 78 16 5 11
Electronics 36 546 144 402 Recreation 79 96 13 83
Transport Equipment 37 199 88 111 Health Services 80 138 45 93
Precision Equipment 38 412 115 297 Engineering 87 104 35 69
Misc. Manufacture 39 76 24 52 Others4 1-99 36 8 28
Railroad 40 59 18 41 Total  8,353 2,621 5,732
1Distribution of segment industry classifications for a pooled time-series and cross-section of 8,353 firm-year
observations. Data is obtained from Compustat Segment database.

2‘INC’ = firm-year observations of firms that increased the number of business segments.
3‘NO_INC’ = firm-year observations of firms that did not increase the number of business segments.
4 This category has 5 two-digit industries with firm-observations with no observations either INC or NO_INC.

77

Table 2-4
Descriptive Statistics of control variables before and after SFAS 131 by the types of firms
Panel A: Pre-131 Period (1995-1997)